

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 16-121 (BAH)

MOTION TO DISMISS

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Defendant Federal Election Commission moves this Court for an order dismissing the complaint of plaintiff Libertarian National Committee, Inc. pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). In support of its motion, the Commission is filing the attached Memorandum in Support of Its Motion to Dismiss and in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion to Certify Facts and Questions and a Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

October 5, 2017

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel
khancock@fec.gov

/s/ Jacob S. Siler
Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar. No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 16-121 (BAH)

MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING
MOTION TO DISMISS AND
OPPOSING MOTION TO CERTIFY

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CERTIFY FACTS AND QUESTIONS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel
khancock@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar. No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. FECA’s Contribution Limits and Challenges to Them.....	2
B. FECA’s Treatment of Bequeathed Contributions	5
C. The Segregated Account Limits.....	6
D. The LNC and Its 2011 Lawsuit Challenging FECA’s Limit on Bequeathed Contributions to Political Parties	7
E. Joseph Shaber’s Bequest to the LNC	9
F. The LNC’s Claims in This Case and Its Motion to Certify Facts and Questions.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE LNC’S CLAIM THAT THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT LIMITS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IS FRIVOLOUS	12
A. Closely Drawn Scrutiny Applies to the General and Segregated Account Limits Because They Are Contribution Limits, Not Expenditure Limits.....	12
B. The Segregated Account Limits Easily Survive Closely Draw Scrutiny	18
III. THE LNC’S CLAIM THAT APPLICATION OF CONTRIBUTION LIMITS TO THE SHABER BEQUEST VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS FRIVOLOUS	24
A. Contribution Limits Are Preventative Rules Designed to Deter Corruption and So Their Constitutionality Does Not Depend on Whether There Is Evidence of Corruption for Any Individual Application of the Limits	25
B. The LNC’s Suggestion That There Must Be Evidence of Corruption for Each Particular Bequest Is Frivolous.....	27
C. There Is No Viable Categorical Basis to Differentiate the Shaber Bequest	28

D.	The Certification Order in <i>LNC I</i> Does Not Require Certification of the LNC’s Claims Here.....	30
E.	The LNC’s Purported First Amendment Right to Receive Campaign Contributions Does Not Support the Certification of Its Proposed Question	32
IV.	THE LNC’S CLAIM THAT APPLICATION OF CONTRIBUTION LIMITS TO THE SHABER BEQUEST VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS FRIVOLOUS	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1-3, 13, 14, 16-18, 20, 21, 23, 25-28, 32-33
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	2, 4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	25, 26
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	18, 21
<i>Gulf Power v. FCC</i> , 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 18
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>In re Exec. Office of President</i> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 18
<i>*Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)	5, 7, 8, 16, 24, 30, 31, 34
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 9, 31
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13–5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014)	1, 8, 24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	18, 19, 24, 32
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15, 21, 26
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley, 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)8
United States v. Menendez, 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015).....27
Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13, 27, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201.....27
 26 U.S.C. § 9008.....19
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 307, 116 Stat. 81
 (Mar. 27, 2002) (codified as amended at 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B), (c))4
 Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235,
 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(d)).....6, 19
 FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112(2), 90 Stat. 475 (May 11, 1976)
 (codified as amended at 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)).....3, 4
 Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46.....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(14)4
 52 U.S.C. § 30110.....2, 10, 11, 33
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)5, 6, 12, 15, 34, 35
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....6, 12, 34, 35
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A)-(C)6
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A)15
 Gabriella Miller Kids First Research Act, Pub. L. No. 113-94, 128 Stat. 1085 (2014)
 (codified at 26 U.S.C. §§ 9008-09, 9012).....6, 19

Miscellaneous

160 Cong. Rec. H9286 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....19, 20
 160 Cong. Rec. S6814 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014).....19, 20
 Brief of the Political Parties, *Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, Nos. 02-1727, 02-1733, 02-
 1753, 2003 WL 21911213 (S. Ct. July 8, 2003).....4
 FEC Advisory Op. 2015-05 (Shaber), 2015 WL 4978865 (Aug. 11, 2015).....5, 6

FEC, Types of Political Party Committees, <https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/registering-political-party/types-political-party-committees/>4

Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 82 Fed. Reg. 10904 (Feb. 16, 2017)5, 6

Reply Br. of the Appellants, *Buckley v. Valeo*, 1975 WL 171458, *19, *50 (U.S. filed Nov. 3, 1975).....3, 21
